(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 27, RAJENDRA NATH MUKHERJEE ROAD, KOLKATA - 700001 (WEST BENGAL) PHONE NO. (033) 2248 5841-44; FAX: (033) 2210 3961 E-MAIL: info@bbjconst.com; website: www.bbjconst.com

### TENDER NO. NIT/DGM(P-V)/HIRING CRANE/TALCHER/3124 DATE 16.01.2017

### NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Seal tenders are invited from reputed supplier / agencies for the following work:-

01	NAME OF THE WORK	DEPLOYMENT OF ONE NO. <b>TYRE MOUNTED MOBILE ROAD CRANE</b> CAPACITY 90MT WITH 120FT. BOOM LENGTH MECHNICAL CRANE <b>ON</b> <b>RENTAL BASIS</b> FOR ERECTION OF 1 X 200 FT. SPAN AT TALCHER BRIDGE SITE, AT TALCHER, IN ODISSA STATE				
02	QUANTITY	AS PER BOQ				
03	TENDER COST	NIL				
04	EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD)	Rs. 10,000.00 (RUPEES TEN THOUSAND) BY DEMAND DRAFT OR PAY ORDER OR MANAGERS CHEQUE IN FAVOUR OF "THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED" PAYABLE AT "KOLKATA".				
		EXISTING VENDORS MAY ADJUST EMD FROM THEIR PASSED BILL LYING WITH BBJ PROVIDED THEY SHOULD APPLY FOR THE SAME.				
		TENDER DOCUMENT WITHOUT EMD OR NON SUBMISSION OF PARTICULAR REFERENCE OF PASSED BILL LYING WITH BBJ FOR EMD ADJUSTMENT SHALL BE REJECTED.				
		MSE / SSI UNIT WITH NSIC REGISTRATION (REGISTRATION SHOULD VALID ATLEAST UPTO TENDER OPENING TIME) FOR THE BOQ ITEM ARE EXEMPTED FROM PROVIDING EMD. <u>COPY OF NSIC CERTIFICATE</u> <u>NEED TO SUBMIT</u> . APPLICATION OF NEW REGISTRATION NO. WITH NSIC WILL NOT BE ENTERTAINED.				
		FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDDERS, EMD WILL BE REFUNDED AFTER FINALIZATION OF ORDER, WITHOUT ANY INTEREST.				
05	SECURITY DEPOSIT	FOR SUCCESSFUL BIDDER(S), ABOVE EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) WILL BE CONVERTED INTO SECURITY DEPOSIT AND WILL BE RETAINED BY BBJ TILL SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETION OF ERECTION WORK AT TALCHER SITE, WITHOUT ANY INTEREST AND WILL BE RELEASED ON RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FROM THE BIDDER.				
06	ISSUE OF TENDER DOCUMENT	BETWEEN 16.01.2017 AND 30.01.2017 DURING OFFICE HOURS AT BBJ'S HEAD OFFICE AND ALSO FROM TALCHER SITE.				
		THE TENDER DOCUMENMENT MAY ALSO BE DOWNLOADED FROM OUR WEBSITE <u>www.bbjconst.com</u> , <u>www.eprocure.gov.in</u> (CPP PORTAL).				
		"CORRIGENDUM", IF ANY, WILL APPEAR ON OUR WEBSITE <u>www.bbjconst.com</u> .				
07	LAST DATE & TIME OF RECEIPT	RECEIPT UP TO 13.00 HRS. ON 31.01.2017 AT BBJ'S HEAD OFFICE.				
08	OPENDING OF TENDER	AT 15.00 HRS. ON 31.01.2017 AT BBJ'S HEAD OFFICE.				

# THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED (BBJ)NIT/DGM(P-V)/HIRING CRANE/TALCHER/3124DATE: 16.01.2017INSTRUCTION TO TENDERERIB-1

		SIRUCTION TO TENDERER	<u>IB-1</u>			
01.		ER" shall be read in conjunction with G ther documents forming part of this Te				
	the context so requires.	Notwithstanding the sub-division of part of each shall be deemed to be	the documents into the			
	complementary to every o		e supplementary to and			
02.	LANGUAGE					
	Bids and all accompanying document shall be in English. In case any accompanying documents are in other language, it shall be accompanied by an English translation. The English version shall prevail in matter of interpretation.					
03.	SUBMISSION OF BID					
Following document duly signed with official stamp in each pages are to be su BBJ's Head office on or before of last date of submission of tender in sealed super scribing "TENDER NOTICE NO.", "Name of work", "Due date" address General Manager (P-V), The Braithwaite Burn & Jessop Construction Compar (BBJ), 27, Rajendra Nath Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-700 001 (West Bengal):-						
	i) Copy of experience /	work order for deployment of similar	type of crane.			
	ii) Copy of valid documents / Certificates to be provided for Crane.					
	, 13	service tax registration number etc.				
	Demand Draft or Pay BURN & JESSOP CO	osit (EMD) of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Order or Manager's Cheque in favour ONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED" p (copy of NSIC certificate need to be subr	r of "THE BRAITHWAITE ayable at "KOLKATA" or			
	will be retained by B without any interest a	, this EMD amount will be converted in BJ till successfully completion of erect and will be released on receipt of applica	ion work at Talcher site, ation from the supplier.			
		vithout EMD or non submission of n BBJ for EMD adjustment shall be re				
	If the contract become rescind due to reasons attributable to contractor for non-completion of work, the Security Deposit of the contractor shall be forfeited.					
		document duly filled up prices with ap gned with official stamp.	oplicable taxes in the Bill			
	vi) The Tender shall be s on behalf of the bidde	igned by the person legally authorised t r.	to enter into commitment			
04.	tender site visit, pre-award	penses for preparation of the tender, di d discussion with BBJ shall be to the ac whatsoever on such cost expenses.				
05.	Conditional tenders sha	II be rejected and no additional claus	e will be entertained.			
06.						
07.	CURRENCIES OF BID AN		and navmant under this			
	contract will be made in li	•				
08.	All duties, taxes, fees and other levies payable by the contractor under the contract or ar other cause shall be included in the quoted prices.					
09.		Ninety) days from the date of opening ed. BBJ reserves the right to ask for the second				
	TENDERER(S)	Page 2 of 5	BBJ			

#### SPECIAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT

#### 1. DEFINATIONS AND INTERPRETATION:

In this Tender Document, as hereinafter defined, the following words and expressions shall have the meaning as under :

- a) "**BBJ**" shall mean The Braithwaite Burn & Jessop Construction Company Limited having its corporate office at 27, R. N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata 700 001.
- b) The "**TENDER**" shall mean the proposal submitted by the Tenderer / Bidder in response to BBJ's Notice of Invitation to this Tender Document.
- c) The "ORDER" shall mean a written Work Order issued by BBJ.
- d) The "**PARTY**" shall mean the person, firm or Company (hereinafter called "Tenderer" or "Bidder") whom Tender has been accepted by BBJ.

#### 2. SCOPE OF WORK:

- a) Deployment of one no. Tyre Mounted Mobile Road crane capacity 90mt with 120ft. boom length mechnical crane for erection of 1 x 200 ft. span at Talcher bridge site, odissa.
- **b)** Loading unloading handling re-handling of bridge components, other steel materials and wooden materials, launching, erection and dismantling of steel bridge components from the date of deployment of above crane.
- c) Duty Hours: 7 A.M. to 7 P.M. (12 Hrs.). Lunch Hour: 12 noon to 1 P.M.

However, the Site-In-charge or Site Engineer of BBJ, Talcher Site may change the duty hours as per need. Duty hours of the carne to be noted in the Time Sheet/Log Book duly signed by Site-In-charge/Site Engineer of BBJ, Talcher Site or his nominated representative.

- d) Deployment period: 45 (forty five) days. However, the hiring period may increase/ decrease as per decision of Site-In-charge or Site-Engineer of BBJ.
- e) All necessary valid documents in connection with the supplied Crane & Crane operator are to be provided during operation of the Crane at site.
- **f) Breakdown** For any breakdown during the working hours, the hours lost during repairing of the Crane will be deducted from the bill as per time sheet /Log sheet.
- g) Maintenance and repairing of the Crane to be done by the party at their risk and cost. Any cost toward accident/damage/lost during operation/ hiring period of the above Crane to be born by the party. BBJ will not be responsible for any contractual/Legal obligation in this matter.

#### 3. TERMS & CONDITIONS:

#### A. <u>SUPPLIER'S RESPONSIBILITY:</u>

- i) Skilled & suitable crane operator with valid documents/Certificates to be provided
- ii) Accommodation, transportation cost of crane operator & helpers are to be arranged
- iii) Lubricants to be supplied
- iv) Fooding charge of crane operator to be arranged
- v) Major & minor repair and maintenance of crane are to be arranged
- vi) To & fro transportation, mobilization and demobilization of the crane.
- vii) All necessary safety devices for the Crane and the Crane operator to be provided by the crane supplier.

#### B. BBJ'S RESPONSIBILITY:

- i) Diesel shall be supplied @ 7 litr. for One (1) hour running of crane;
- ii) Hydra Crane, sling wire and D-shakle shall be supplied for assembly of the crane.

#### TENDERER(S)

#### Page 3 of 5

SCC-1

#### SPECIAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT

SCC-2

#### 4. FIRM PRICE:

Your rate shall remain firm and shall not attract escalation due to any reason such as diesel price hike whatsoever in pursuance of this contract for a period of six months from the date of order.

#### 5. PAYMENT TERMS: MODE OF PAYMENT IS MONTHLY AS FOLLOWS -

#### A. For the 1<sup>st</sup> Month:

- i. Mobilisation Charges @ 10% of monthly quoted rate will be paid after reaching the cranes at site in working condition. The Crane supplier is to assure the erection of bridge girders before disbursement of Mobilisation charges by BBJ
- ii. Balance 90% of monthly quoted rate will be paid within 15 days after completion of one (1) month from the date of start of work of supplied crane against submission of clear bill.

#### B. For Succeeding months:

i. 100% of monthly quoted rate will be paid within 15 days against submission of clear bill.

### C. If the supplied crane works for less than one (1) month, payment will be released on proportionate basis as the no. of days works by the crane.

#### 6. TERMINATIN OF CONTRACT:

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) by the bidder will be converted into security deposit and will be retained by BBJ till successfully completion of erection work at Talcher site, without any interest and will be released on receipt of application from the bidder.

#### 7. TERMINATIN OF CONTRACT:

In case of failure to discharge the duties as per our requirement, BBJ reserves the right to cancel the order, either in part or full as the situation demands and get the work done by deploying other agency/agencies. Extra cost incurred for the above shall be recovered from the contractor's bill and Security Deposit.

If the contract become rescind due to reasons attributable to contractor for noncompletion of work, the Security Deposit of the contractor shall be forfeited.

#### 8. JURISDICTION OF COURT:

The Courts at Kolkata shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to try all disputes, if any, arising out of this agreement between the parties.

### **BILL OF QUANTITIES (BOQ)**

SL NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY (in No.)	RATE PER MONTH (Rs) (In Figures and in Words)	Applicable Taxes & Duties (In Figures and in Words)
1.	Monthly hiring charge for deployment of one number <b>Tyre</b> <b>Mounted Mobile Road crane</b> capacity 90MT with 120 ft. boom length mechnical crane for erection of 1x 200 ft. span at Talcher bridge site, odissa Rate to be included for skilled & suitable Crane Operator with fooding & lodging and cost of any type of repairing (Major/Minor) and maintenance of crane, supply of lubricant for 12 hours shift per day in a month, to & fro transportation, mobilization and demobilization of the crane. Deployment period is 45 (forty five) days	01 (ONE)		

#### Note:

- 1. Entry Tax will be borne by BBJ, if any.
- 2. Way bill, if required, will be provided by BBJ
- 3. All necessary valid documents in connection with the supplied Crane & Crane operator are to be provided during operation of the Crane at site.